
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 6 March 2023 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 14 March 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached.  

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees  
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 

Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman) 
Caroline Bagnall 

Andy Boddington 
Richard Huffer 
Christian Lea 

Hilary Luff 
Nigel Lumby 

Tony Parsons 
Ed Potter 
Robert Tindall 

Gwilym Butler 

Rachel Connolly 
Nigel Hartin 

Pamela Moseley 
Cecilia Motley 
Claire Wild 

Mark Williams 
Paul Wynn 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 / 01743 250893 

Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 14 February 

2023 
 

Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 5.00 
pm on Thursday 9 March 2023 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  Land to the West of County Lane Albrighton Shropshire (22/01816/FUL) (Pages 5 - 

50) 

 
Erection of a solar generating facility (solar farm) with a capacity of up to 16 Megawatts, 

comprising of ground mounted solar photovoltaic (PV) panels, a battery storage facility, 
erection of a 2.5m high security fence up to 2.5m high, erection of up to no.19 CCTV 
Poles with a maximum height from ground level of 3m and associated infrastructure 

 
6  Proposed Solar Farm to the south of Hall Lane, Kemberton, Shifnal (22/02441/FUL) 

(Pages 51 - 98) 
 
Installation of solar farm and associated infrastructure 

 
7  The Wyches, Little Worthen, Worthen, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 9HL 

(22/04625/FUL) (Pages 99 - 118) 

 
Erection of two three-bedroom dwellings 

 
8  Land To The South Of Tong Forge Shifnal Shropshire (22/05521/FUL) (Pages 119 - 

146) 
 
Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the change 

of use of land to Gypsy / Traveller Site consisting of four family pitches to include 4No. 
static caravans, 4No. touring caravans, 4No. amenity blocks with gravel drive and turning 

area (re-submission) 
 

9  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 147 - 154) 

 



 
10  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm 

on Tuesday,11 April 2023. 
 



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
14 March 2023 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2023 
2.00  - 3.20 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, 

Andy Boddington, Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, Ed Potter and 
Robert Tindall 
 

 
100 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
101 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 13 

December 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
102 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions 

 
103 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

In respect of agenda item 6 Councillor Nick Hignett declared that he was the local 
Member and that he would make a statement and then withdraw from the meeting 
and take no part in the debate or voting. 

 
In respect of agenda item 8 Councillor Nick Hignett declared that he was the local 

Member and that he would withdraw from the meeting and take no part in the debate 
or voting. 

 
104 Pendeford  Lower Barns Road Ludford Ludlow Shropshire (22/03472/FUL)  

 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 February 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
erection of one dwelling (following demolition of existing buildings) and detached 

double garage/garden store, modifications to existing vehicular access, to include 
removal of trees, and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he 

drew Members’ attention to the layout proposed 
 
Councillor Vivienne Parry, local Ward Councillor made a statement in support of the 

application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Garry Thomas, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Members considered that the proposals were acceptable  and that the new dwelling 

would replace an outdated and dilapidated dwelling.   
 
A Member commented that there should be sufficient room between the western 

façade of the garage and the roadside boundary to allow adequate screen of the 
building.  The Principal Planner commented that this could be address by way of a 

condition if members were minded to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 

delegated authority be given to officers to apply conditions as necessary including:  
 

 Landscaping  

 Materials  
 Drainage  

 A condition to ensure a minimum gap of 5 metres between the western 
façade of the garage and the roadside boundary to ensure sufficient space for 
adequate screening  

 
105 The Waterfall Malehurst Minsterley Shrewsbury Shropshire (22/05036/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
erection of one dwelling and with reference to the drawings and photographs 

displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the to the location, layout and elevations. 
 

Councillor Allan Hodges spoke on behalf of Pontesbury Parish Council in favour of 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Councillor Nick Hignett, local Ward Councillor made a statement in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees, he then 
left the room and took no part in the debate or vote 
 

Dyanne Humphreys, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 February 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

Members considered that there was an existing residential use of the plot and that 
the proposal would improve the visual amenity of the site and that this combined with 

the personal circumstances of the applicant outweighed any adverse effect on the 
neighbourhood.  They welcomed the proposal to close off the western access to the 

site as this would improve road safety. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 

delegated authority be given to officers to apply conditions as necessary including a 
condition to ensure that the western access to the site is closed off to ensure 
highway safety. 

 
106 Proposed Affordable Dwelling To The North Of Glazeley Bridgnorth Shropshire 

(22/03728/FUL)  

 
The Chairman advised the meeting that the item had been withdrawn from 

consideration as the outstanding legal agreement had been received. 
 
107 20 Willow Park Minsterley Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 0EH (22/05696/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 

erection of a two storey side extension and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the layout proposed. 

 
The Principal Planner advised Members that the application had been brought before 
the committee as the applicants partner work within the Planning Service 

Department. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation permission be granted subject 

to the conditions set out in Appendix 1  
 
108 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 14 

February 2023 be noted. 
 
The Principal Planner advised the Committee that he had been informed that an 

appeal had been lodged regarding the application for a Proposed Solar Farm to the 
east of Squirrel Lane, Ledwyche, Ludlow which Members had refused against Officer 

recommendation at the meeting held on 27 September 2022, and that this would be 
dealt with by way of a hearing. 

 
109 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED: 

Page 3



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 February 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

 
That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the proceedings in 

relation to the following items shall not be conducted in public on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the provisions 

of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
110 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report  

 

Member received the report of the Assistant Director of Economy and Place which 
updated them on the performance of the Enforcement Team and advised them of the 
outcome of recent significant decisions. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Members note the progress of planning enforcement case investigations and 
the exercise of delegated powers in respect of decisions in accordance with the 

Council’s enforcement protocol. 
 
111 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 

at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 14 March 2023 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date 

 
Southern Planning Committee  

 
14th March 2023 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/01816/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Albrighton  

 
Proposal: Erection of a solar generating facility (solar farm) with a capacity of up to 16 

Megawatts, comprising of ground mounted solar photovoltaic (PV) panels, a battery storage 

facility, erection of a 2.5m high security fence up to 2.5m high, erection of up to no.19 CCTV 
Poles with a maximum height from ground level of 3m and associated infrastructure 
 
Site Address: Land to the West of County Lane Albrighton Shropshire  

 

Applicant: Boultbee Brooks (Renewables County Lane) Ltd 
 

Case Officer: Rachael Evans  email: 

rachael.evans.planning@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 383317 - 304005 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 14th March 2023 Land To The West Of 

        

 
 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation: -  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 

 
REPORT 

 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

This application is for a solar generating facility (solar farm) with a capacity of up to 16 
Megawatts, comprising ground mounted solar photovoltaic (PV) panels, a battery 

storage facility, erection of security fence of up to 2.5m high, erection of up to no.19 
CCTV Poles with a maximum height from ground level of 3m and associated 

infrastructure including: 

 Underground cabling 

 Client switchroom 

 Storage containers 

 Distributer Network Operation (DNO) subst
[...]
 2.5m high security fence up to 2.5m high, erection of up to no.19 CCTV 
Poles with a maximum height from ground level of 3m and associated infrastructure PDE  
BR/APP/FUL/00/0354 Outline application for the erection of two dwellings and construction of 

new vehicular access REFUSE 30th June 2000 
14/04795/SCR Proposed construction of solar photovoltaic farm with associated infrastructure 

EAN 20th November 2014 

Page 42



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 14th March 2023 Land To The West Of 

        

 
 

15/04345/FUL Installation of a solar park development with associated works NPW 23rd March 

2017 
PREAPP/20/00339 Construction of a Solar Farm together with energy storage and all 
associated works, equipment and necessary infrastructure PREAMD 9th November 2020 

21/02761/SCR Request for a screening opinion to determine whether there is a requirement for 
an Environmental Impact Assessment to accompany a planning application for development of 

a proposed Solar Farm EAN 23rd June 2021 
22/01816/FUL Erection of a solar generating facility (solar farm) with a capacity of up to 16 
Megawatts, comprising of ground mounted solar photovoltaic (PV) panels, a battery storage 

facility, erection of a 2.5m high security fence up to 2.5m high, erection of up to no.19 CCTV 
Poles with a maximum height from ground level of 3m and associated infrastructure PDE  

 
 
 

 
11.       Additional Information 
 

View details online: http://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RAAI31TDN1N00  
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 

containing exempt or confidential information) 
 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) - Councillor Richard Marshall 

 

Local Member   
 

 
 Cllr Nigel Lumby 

Appendices 

APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 
 

Page 43



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 14th March 2023 Land To The West Of 

        

 
 

APPEND
[...]
nstated to agricultural fields. The Local Planning Authority shall be provided with not less than 

one week’s notice in writing of the intended date for commencement of decommissioning works 

under the terms of this permission. 

  

Reason: To allow the site to be reinstated to an agricultural field capable of full productivity at the 

end of the planned design life of the development and to afford the Local Planning Authority the 

opportunity to record and monitor decommissioning and to accord with Policy CS1, CS5 and CS6 

of the Core Strategy. 

Page 49



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 14th March 2023 Land To The West Of 

        

 
 

  

INFORMATIVES 

Network Rail -  As per the consultee response 

Ecology – Standard Advice 

Landscaping informative - Where it is intended to create semi-natural habitats (e.g. 

hedgerow/tree/shrub/wildflower planting), all species used in the planting proposal should be 

locally native species of local provenance (Shropshire or surrounding counties). This will 

conserve and enhance biodiversity by protecting the local floristic gene pool and preventing the 

spread of non-native species 

 
 

 

Page 50



Page 1 of 47 

 
 

 Committee and date 
 
Southern Planning Committee  

 
14th March 2023 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/02441/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Kemberton PC  

Proposal:  Installation of solar farm and associated infrastructure 
 

Site Address: Proposed Solar Farm to the south of Hall Lane, Kemberton, Shifnal 
 

Applicant: Vattenfall 
 

Case Officer: Grahame French  email: graham.french@shropshire.gov.uk  

 

Recommendation:-   Approve subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1  

  
 Fig 1 location 

REPORT 
 

1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 The application is for a solar generating facility with a capacity of 22 megawatts. 

The solar farm would consist o
[...]
development would significantly impact on the openness of the land resulting in 

 an urbanising impact with the open countryside. There are no very special  

 circumstances which outweigh the harm to the green belt.  

The development would have a detrimental impact upon the open rural character of 

 this agricultural landscape, introducing a significant and incongruous modern  

 industrial element into the otherwise rural and unspoilt landscape and is harmful to 

 the visual amenity of the area.  

The site is very close to several dwellings and no noise impact assessment has  

 been submitted to demonstrate that the peace and quiet currently enjoyed by the 

 occupiers of these properties will not be adversely affected by the proposed  

 industrial development. 

 
4.3 MOD Safeguarding: No objection. The site is outside of the MOD safeguarding 

area.   

 
4.4i. SC Climate Change Task Force: Support. The climate crisis is a serious threat to 

the lives of millions of people globally, nationally and locally. The mitigation of 
greenhouse gas emissions and adaptation measures to build resilience is now 
urgent and essential to prevent the worst outcomes. Even if we are successful in 

mitigating the worst effects, we will continue to experience more pronounced and 
frequent episodes of extreme weather effects. The much greater frequency of 

extreme weather events will significantly increase insurance risks and threaten the 
health, wellbeing and future resilience of our communities and infrastructure. 

 

   ii. The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy publication – ‘Climate 
Change Explained’ has identified the following likely impacts, The effect of rising 

temperatures, the effect of warming on rainfall patterns, changes in the oceans, the 
impact on food production, ecosystems, human health, poverty and the impact of 
extreme weather events global  

   iii. In this context, Shropshire Council’s Climate Task Force strongly supports
[...]
d result in 
0.3% of the UK land area being used by solar (Carbon Brief, 2022). This is the 
equivalent to around half of the space used nationally by golf courses 

 
vi. NPPF paragraph 158 advises that ‘when determining planning applications for 

renewable and low carbon development, local planning authorities should: 

Page 96

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-politics-63477214?at_medium=RSS&at_campaign=KARANGA


Page 47 of 47 

 
 

 
a)  not require applicants to demonstrate the overall need for renewable or low 

carbon energy, and recognise that even small-scale projects provide a valuable 
contribution to cutting greenhouse gas emissions; and 

b)  approve the application if its impacts are (or can be made) acceptable…  
 
 It can be argued that the NPPF requirements to ‘recognise the benefits of even 

small-scale renewable energy development’ and ‘to approve such applications 
where impacts can be made acceptable’ represents a stronger instruction in 

national policy terms than the requirement to ‘recognise the economic and other 
benefits of the best and most versatile agricultural land’.  

 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date 

 
  

 

 

 
 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/04625/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Worthen With Shelve  
 

Proposal: Erection of two three-bedroom dwellings 

 
Site Address: The Wyches, Little Worthen, Worthen, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 9HL 
 

Applicant: Mr Vadukul 

 

Case Officer: Trystan Williams  email: trystan.williams@shropshire.gov.uk 

  
Grid Ref: 333441 - 305256 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2022  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation: Grant permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 7



AGEN
[...]
account the advice on lighting set out in the Bat Conservation Trusts 
Guidance Note 08/18 Bats and artificial lighting in the UK. The development 

shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved details and 
thereafter retained for the lifetime of the development. 

Reason: To minimise disturbance to bats, which are European Protected 
Species. 

 

11. All works to the site shall occur strictly in accordance with the mitigation and 
enhancement measures regarding great crested newts and birds as provided 

in Section 4.5 of the Ecological Assessment (Camlad Ecology, July 2022). 
 
Reason: To ensure the protection of and enhancements for Great Crested 

Newts, which are European Protected Species and birds which are protected 
under Section 1 of the 1981 Wildlife and Countryside Act (as amended). 

 
12. There shall be no more than four static caravans and four touring caravans on 

site at anytime.  

 
Reason: In order to protect the openess of the Green Belt and prevent further 

inappropriate development from taking place contrary to Policy CS5 of the 
Shropshire Core Strategy. 

 

13. No Business activity or Storage of materials shall take place on site. The site 
shall be used for residential purposes only.  

 

Page 142



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 14th March 2023 Land To The South Of Tong 

Forge 

        

 
 

Reason: In order to protect the openess of the Green Belt from further 

inappropriate development and safeguard the amenities of nearby residents. 
 

Informatives 
 
1. In arriving at this decision Shropshire Council has used its best endeavours to 

work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner to secure an 
appropriate outcome as required in the National Planning Policy Framework, 

paragraph 38. 
 
2. It is recommended that the applicant investigate ways of incorporating 

techniques of 'Sustainable Urban Drainage' into this development.  These will 
help to minimise the impact of the develop
[...]
ps://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          3 

the conservation area.  A condition is imposed to require obscure glazing for 

the two windows in the proposed front elevation in the interest of protecting 

the privacy of neighbours.  A condition is also included to ensure that the 
proposed building can only be used and occupied as ancillary to the main 

dwelling in order to protect the residential amenity of neighbours 

Conclusion 

11. I have taken all other matters raised into account.  However, for the reasons 

given above, I conclude that the appeal should be allowed. 

Martin H Seddon 

INSPECTOR  

 

Schedule of Conditions 

1) The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than three years 

from the date of this decision.  

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: 864299-736A location plan, 864299-736.02C 

proposed plans and elevations and 864299-736.04 street scenes. 

3) No development shall commence until details of the materials to be used in 

the construction of the external surfaces of the extension hereby permitted 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 

authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

details. 

4) The windows in the south-east elevation of the building hereby permitted 

shall be fitted with obscure glazing prior to occupation and the obscure 

glazing shall thereafter be retained. 

5) The replacement double garage with bedroom/home office above hereby 
permitted shall not be occupied at any time other than for purposes ancillary 

to the residential use of the dwelling known as 6 Hazler Road, Church 

Stretton. 

 

 

Page 153

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land to the West of County Lane Albrighton Shropshire (22/01816/FUL)
	6 Proposed Solar Farm to the south of Hall Lane, Kemberton, Shifnal (22/02441/FUL)
	7 The Wyches, Little Worthen, Worthen, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 9HL (22/04625/FUL)
	8 Land To The South Of Tong Forge Shifnal Shropshire (22/05521/FUL)
	9 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision - 22-03962-ADV
	Appeals Decision - 22-02415-FUL




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
11 April 2023 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 
2.00  - 4.20 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, 

Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, Ed Potter, Robert Tindall and Roger Evans (Substitute) 
(substitute for Richard Huffer) 
 

 
112 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Boddington, David 
Evans and Richard Huffer. 

 
Councillor Roger Evans substituted for Councillor Richard Huffer. 

 
In the absence of the Chair the Vice Chair, Councillor Nick Hignett took the meeting.  

 
113 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 

February 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
114 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions. 

 
115 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

In respect of agenda item 5 Councillor Nigel Lumby declared that he was the local 
Member and that he would make a statement and then withdraw from the meeting 
and take no part in the debate or voting. 

 
116 Land to the West of County Lane Albrighton Shropshire (22/01816/FUL)  



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

 
The Development Manager introduced the application which was an application for 

the erection of a solar generating facility (solar farm) with a capacity of up to 16 
Megawatts, comprising of ground mounted solar photovoltaic (PV) panels, a battery 

storage facility, erection of a 2.5m high security fence up to 2.5m high, erection of up 
to no.19 CCTV Poles with a maximum height from ground level of 3m and associated 
infrastructure  and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she 

drew Members’ attention to the to the location, layout and elevations. 
 

Sarah Dakin spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Nigel Lumby, local Ward Councillor made a statement in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees, he then 

left the room and took no part in the debate or vote 
 
Nick Barber, (Applicant), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Several Members expressed concern regarding the access to the site for large 
vehicles.  The Development Manager advised that the application included the 
creation of passing places and that further traffic management measures such as the 

use of banksmen could be included in the Construction Traffic Management Plan. 
 

The Development Manager advised the meeting that an additional condition would 
be required to ensure a management plan for the battery area. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in appendix 1 to the report with an added condition 
about battery management  

 
117 Proposed Solar Farm to the south of Hall Lane, Kemberton, Shifnal 

(22/02441/FUL)  

 
The Development Manager introduced the application which was an application for 

the Installation of solar farm and associated infrastructure and with reference to the 
drawings and photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the to the 

location, layout and elevations. 
 
Allan Chatham spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 

Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Fred Quartermain spoke on behalf of Kemberton Parish Council against the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees 

 
Councillor Richard Marshall, local Ward Councillor made a statement in accordance 

with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

 
Nick Williams, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Members expressed concern that the proposals would result in harm to the green 
belt as there was only a narrow section of green belt between the village of 
Kemberton and Halesfield industrial estate.  They also expressed concern regarding 

the loss of good quality organic land which would result in the loss of food production 
and have a harmful effect on the viability of a local business  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That against the Officer recommendation planning permission be refused for the 
following reasons: 

 
The proposals would have an adverse effect on the openness of the greenbelt and 
that there were no very special circumstances to allow development on the green 

belt, the development is contrary to the reasons for including land within the green 
belt as it will leads to urbanisation and urban sprawl contrary to policy CS5 of the 

Core Strategy 
 
Loss of a viable farming business on best and most valuable agricultural land,  

having adverse effect on the local economy contrary to policy CS13 of the Core 
Strategy 

 
Harm to the character of the landscape not outweighed by the benefits, fails to 
conserve or enhance natural assets  

 
118 The Wyches, Little Worthen, Worthen, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 9HL 

(22/04625/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 

erection of two three-bedroom dwellings and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the to the location, layout and 

elevations. 
 
Councillor Heather Kidd, local Ward Councillor made a statement in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Shyam Vadukul, (Applicant), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

In response to a question the Principal Planner confirmed that whilst the previous 
lapsed planning consent was not a material consideration for this application it did to 

some extent establish the principle of development on the site. 
 
A member commented that he felt that the proposals were contrary to policy MD3 of 

the SAMDev as the number of new houses in the cluster had already been 
exceeded. 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 March 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

Members welcomed the fact that the entrance onto the B4386 would be closed up as 
this would improve road safety.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in appendix 1 to the report 

 
119 Land To The South Of Tong Forge Shifnal Shropshire (22/05521/FUL)  

 
The Development Manager advised the meeting that earlier in the day she had been 
informed that the agent for the applicant had been admitted to hospital and would not 

be able to be present at the meeting. She suggested that the item be deferred to 
allow the applicant to be represented. 

 
RESOLVED 

 

That consideration of the application be deferred to the next meeting. 
 
120 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 14 

March 2023 be noted. 
 
121 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 11th April 2023 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


